

No. 04-631

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

JOAN WAGNON, in her official capacity
as Secretary, Kansas Department of Revenue,
Petitioner,

v.

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,
Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—

PHILLIP KLINE
Attorney General
120 S.W. Tenth Avenue, Second Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215

JOHN MICHAEL HALE
Special Assistant
Attorney General
Counsel of Record
LEGAL SERVICES BUREAU
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Docking State Office Building
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1588
(785) 296-2381

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Because The Legal Incidence Of The Kansas Fuel Tax Is Imposed Off-Reservation, <i>White Mountain Apache</i> Balancing Does Not Apply ...	2
II. Respondent’s Defense Of The <i>White Mountain Apache</i> Balance-Of-Interests Test Is Unpersuasive.....	9
III. The Court Of Appeals’ Erred In Its Application Of The Balancing Test.....	12
IV. The Kansas Fuel Tax Not Otherwise Preempted By Federal Law	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	16
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	8
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Com- mission</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980)	6, 16, 17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	8
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 31 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cotton Petroleum Co. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Taxation and Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	16, 17, 18
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	7
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937)	20
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. U.S.</i> 601 F.2d 1116 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 995 (1979)	16
<i>Kaul v. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 266 Kan. 464 (Kan. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 812 (1999)	8, 9
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	19
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	7, 8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	5, 16, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	4
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962)	16
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Richards</i> , 241 F. Supp.2d 1295 (D. Kan. 2003).....	5
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi v. Richards</i> , 379 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Reve- nue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	6
<i>Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Lafaver</i> , 31 F. Supp.2d 1298 (D. Kan. 1998).....	5, 19
<i>Sac and Fox v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1144 (2001)	1, 5, 7, 9, 15
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Finney</i> , 251 Kan. 559 (1992)	19
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981)	6
<i>United States v. California State Bd. of Equaliza- tion</i> , 650 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 456 U.S. 901 (1982)	5
<i>U.S. v. Ward</i> , 1 Woolw. 17, 1 Kan. Dass. Ed. 601 C.C.D. Kan. (1863)	16
<i>Warren Trading Post v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	16, 17
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Kline</i> , 297 F. Supp.2d 1291 (D. Kan. 2004)	5
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Stovall</i> , 216 F. Supp.2d 1226 (D. Kan. 2002)	5
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott</i> , 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997)	1

STATUTES

Act for Admission of Kansas Into the Union Ch. XX, § 1, 12 Stat. 126 (1861)	15
25 U.S.C. §§ 261-264	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3401 (Supp. 2003)	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3401(p) (Supp. 2003)	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3408(c) (Supp. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3408(d)(1)	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3408(d)(2)	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3408(d)(3)	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3409 (Supp. 2003)	3, 4, 5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3410(a) (Supp. 2003)	3, 5
Okla. Stat., Tit. 68, § 505C	4
Okla. Stat., Tit. 68, § 506a	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 (1998).....	14
25 C.F.R. § 170.....	14
25 C.F.R. § 170.101.....	15
